criminologists from these schools who took and passed their licensure examination on their first attempt on either 

of the following criminologist licensure examinations, dated December 2022 or April 2023. 

Population, Sample Size, and Sampling Method 

The respondents of this study are the three hundred sixteen (316) newly registered criminologists who graduated 

from the State Universities offering BS Criminology programs in the Province of Isabela. They were selected 

purposively, the researcher had set the following criteria: respondents must have passed the criminologist

[...]

highly positive review attitude and review habits, and those who took the criminologist licensure examination 

during the abovementioned periods are subjected to the first implementation of the new criteria for passing set 

by Republic Act 11131, the law governing the criminology profession in the Philippines. From the total number 

of respondents, one hundred seventy-four (174) was selected as a sample. The sample was computed using the 

RAOSOFT sample size calculator with a five percent (5%) margin of error and ninety-five percent (95%) degree 

of confidence. The samples were distributed based on their percentage; from the total sample size, 5.69 % were